TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on September 14, 2020.

WHEREAS, East Canal Road and portions of Tonawanda Creek Road are located within the borders of the Town of Pendleton and these roads intersect near the Town's southern border, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County is known to be responsible for all maintenance, upkeep, and repair of East Canal Road and Tonawanda Creek Road, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County Public Works have received numerous reports of concern related to the safety of the many pedestrians who are present in the area of the intersection of East Canal Road and Tonawanda Creek Road due to the opening of the Canal Trail and local businesses, and

WHEREAS, the concerns have been evaluated by the Town of Pendleton and Niagara County and Niagara County Public Works has requested that the Town Board take action to address roadside parking in the vicinity of the intersection of Tonawanda Creek Road and East Canal Road, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed the need for a proposed Town Code update addressing this concern and has replied with recommendations for such a Town Code modification, and

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 14th day of September 2020 that Town Code § 235-4 - General Provisions shall include the following subsections to be added to Section A:

Resolution Page: 1 of 2

- (1) North and south sides of Tonawanda Creek Road for a distance of 375 feet west and 200 feet east from the approximate intersection of Tonawanda Creek Road and East Canal Road.
- (2) West and east sides of East Canal Road for a distance of 175 feet north from the approximate intersection of East Canal Road and Tonawanda Creek Road and south from the intersection to the southern Niagara County border.

The above resolution was offered	by		, who moved for its
adoption, and seconded by		•	
The following vote was taken and	d recorded as:		
	Aye	Nay	
Supervisor Joel Maerten	·	•	
Councilman Jason Evchich			
Councilman David Fischer			
Councilman Justin Graham			
Councilman David Leible			